
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIC iCONTRACT 11. CONTRACT ID CODE l I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 5 
2. AMENDMENT/MOOIFICA TION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

P00004 07/21/2008 RUI0-08-00490 
6. ISSUED BY CODE DHS/OPO/ITAC 7. AOMINlSTEREO BY (If Olh11r then Item 6) CODE IDHS/OPO/ITAC 

U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security Department of Homeland Security 
Off ice of Procurement Operations Office of Procurement Ops. (ITAC) 
Information Tech. Acquisition Div. 245 Murray Drive 
245 Murray Lane, SW Bldg. 410 
Building 410 Washington DC 20528 
Washington DC 20528 
6. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., WOOi. county, S!alll and ZIP Co®) (x) 

~ 

9A.AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATJON NO. 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 
4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

SUITE 700 
ARLINGTON VA 222031649 

10-'. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. x HSHQDC-06-D-00047 

HSHQDC-07-J-00677 
100. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

CODE 1273278770000 FACILITY CODE 09/26/2007 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF 80UCITATION8 

OThe above numberod sdlcitatlon !s amended as sel forth In Item 14, The hour and da\o specified loc receipt of Offers Qis extended, Dis nol extended. 
Offe~ must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to th& hour and dale specllied In the sollcilolion or as amended, by one of the follaw\ng methods: (a) By compleUng 
Items 8 and 15, and returning cop!n of the amendmanl; {b) By acknowledging receiptofthlsamendmenl co each copy of Iha offecsubmllled; or{c) By 

separate letter or telegram Which Includes a reference to lho.sOllcila11on end amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PlACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. lfby 
virtue or !his amendment you des!re to change an offer already submitted, suth change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leltermakes 111rerence 
to the solicitation and lhls amendment, and Is receNed prlor to tho opening hour and date specified. 

12.ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATION DATA(lfuJqulred) Net Increase: $3, 498, 609. 90 
OITS008-000-IT-21-ll-00-000-02-05-0100-00-00-00-00-GE-OE-25-37-000000 

13. THIS ITEM ONL V APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spoclfy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 8$ chang11s in paying olrice. 
BpProp1fation data, etc.) SET FORTH tN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}. 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I~ ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF: 

u. u,, , .. , (;:,pociry type of ,,,,,.,,;,cai/on anu au/1iurityJ 

X Unilateral, FAR Clause 52.217·9 11 0ption to Extend the Term of the Contract" 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor l!J is not, 0 Is required to Sign this document and mlum copies to !he lssu!ng omce. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Tnctuding solidlaflontcontroct sub{tct motlerwhltflf foasfble.) 

DUNS Number1 127327877+0000 

The type of contract for this task order is a hybrid that includes Time and Materials 
rates, and Firm Fixed Unit Rates. 

1. The purpose of the modification is to exercise and fund Option Year 1 (SubCLINs 02A 
through 02G). Additionally, this modification is adding SubCLIN 2H which is the~ 

associated with Option Year 1. Lastly, this modification changes the 
not-to-exceed ceiling amount from $6,328,422.40 to $6,635,857.15. 

2. In accordance with FAR 52.217-9, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (MAR 2000), 
the contract new period of performance is September 10, 2008 through September 09, 2009. 
Continued ... 
Excepl as provided herein, all terms and condiUons of lhe document referenced In Item 9A or tOA, as heretorore changed, remains unchanged and 1n fuH force and effect. 

15A. NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type°' print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

fS/gflMtlt11 of fHJ($Oll autl>Ol1z0d /0 $iQ11) 

NSN 7540-01·152·8070 
Previous edition unusable 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

Irma L. Scott 

ST AN DARO FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
PreSCllbod by GSA 
FAR {'48 CFR) 53243 



REFERENCE NO. 0 MENT BEINGCONTINUEC 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-0004 7 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00004 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(AJ 

0002A 

00028 

SUPPLIESISERVJCES 

(BJ 

3, The total contract value is increased by 
$3,498,609.90 from $3,137,247.25 to $6,635,857.15. 

4. All other terms and conditions remain 
unchanged. 
Discount Terms: 

Net 30 
Delivery Location Code: DHS 
Department of Homeland Security 
245 Murray Lane 
Bldg. 410 
Washington DC 20528 

FOB: Destination 
Period of Performance: 09/30/2007 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002A as follows: 

Task 1 - Performance Scorecards 

amount for this task is 

Scorecards 

l'31[<fl~J-

EXCEED amount for this task is 

Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002B as follows: 

Task 2 - Information Security Tool Content 

amount for this task is 

amount for this task is 
Continued ... 

NSN 754G-01·152-6067 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(CJ (DJ 

UNIT PRICE 

(EJ 

AGE OF 

2 5 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTION,l.L FORM 338 (-4-86) 
-OyGSA 
FAR {.SCFA)!!l.110 



REFERENCE NO. OR IMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-00047 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00004 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEMNO. 

(A} 

0002C 

00020 

0002E 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B} 

Product/Service Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002C as follows: 

Review 

is 

Review 

amount for this task is 

!ltilel:t!'~~-
Product /Service Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 00020 as follows: 

is 

amount for this task is 
lliff'g'f(~-
Product/Service Code: 0302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002E as follows: 

Task s - Assistance Visits 

NSN 7S.0-01·152-8067 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C} (D} 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

3 5 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 3.38 (ol-&G) 
SponlOred by GSA 
FAR(48CFR)53.l10 



REFERENCE NO. 0 ·MENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-00047 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00004 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEMNO. 

(A) 

0002F 

0002G 

SUPPLIESJSERVICES 

(B) 

The total NOT-TO-EXCEED amount for this task is 

Task s - Assistance Visits 

amount for this task is 

'~~~~O~f~rvice Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002F as follows: 

Task 6 - Helpdeek Support 

Security Tool Content 

amount for this task is 

~tl1Ji~9)lil 
Product7Service code: 0302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002G as follows: 

Task 7 - Adhoc Report 

amount for this task is 

amount for this task is 
FJ%0Y.11cs.·1Yfl'j<>~Y'& ia0to: M- Dr~ 
Product/Service Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Continued ... 

NSN 7540-01·1~2-8001 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE Of 

4 5 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 3311 (UG) 
Spt;lllt0f8d by GSA 
FAR(-46CFRJ".110 



REFERENCE NO. oft 1MENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-0004 7 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00004 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

0002H 

SUPPLIES!SERVICES 

(B) 

Period of Performance: 09/10/2008 to 09/09/2009 

Add Item 0002H as follows: 

as Ir.SC~ 
of the total funded amount 

of SubCLINe 2A through 2G. 
The total NOT-TO-EXCEED amount for Other Direct 
Cost is m€ftI~~iVi#B 
Product/Service Code: 0302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

5 5 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

HSN 7~1·152·6067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-&tl) 
SpooRlmd by GSA 
FAR(41CFR)53.1t0 



AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MOCIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11. CONTRACT ID COO! I PAGE OF PAGES 

i . I • 
:Z. AMENOUENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQIRSITIQN.f>URCKASE REQ. NO. r· PROJECT NO. (If 1pp~b11J 

P00003 04/09/2008 RUI0-08-00237 
0. ISSUED BY cooe DHS/OPO/ITAC 1. ADMIN!STl!Al!O BY (llo/INlr!h•n lttrn OJ CODE [OHS/OPO/!TAC 

\J .s. Dept. of Homeland Security Department o! Homeland Security 
Office of Procurement Operations Of!ice of Procurem~nt Ops. (!TAC) 
Information Tech. Acquisition Oiv. 245 Murray Drive 
245 Murray Lane, SW Bldg, 410 
Building 410 Washington DC 20528 
Washington DC 20528 
6 Ko\ME ANO ADORE SS OF CONTRACTOR (No., DH~ -..ii,, !I~• QZJI' ~J 

~ 
QA. AMENDMENT Of SOLICITATION NO. 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 
~245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE H DATED (SEE ITEM ff) 

SUITE 700 
ARLINGTON VA 222031649 

X 10A, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
HSHQDC-06-0-00047 
HSHODC-07-J·00677 
109. CA.TEO (SEE lfEM f'J 

CODE 1273276770000 FACILITY coorr 09/26/2007 
11. I •• ,,, 

·~ 
QTh• •boV• f'IUmbt•.O 1ol!CMllon 11 amendtrd 11 HlfoOh In \lam 14. TM tlW' 11\d dtlt lp«:ilhtd foriwc«pl ofO«a,. C]la U11ndld, Ol1nD1US.nded 

Off•IJ mu11 tckn0!¥i.<lge l'Kelpl of lhla ain~t pb'\o lh1hour and d.tl• IPtdhd In.,. IDlidtallon or II llMt!dlnl', b)°OIJll rtlhl ~ IMtlocl'S.: I•) Br CCll'l,PllV!tg 
ll•m• 8 ll'ld 111 • .nd rMl.111\J'lll oopln of lhe .ntrlClmttll; (DJ By .0Cnow1..:lglrog ritc:9ipl Of Lh•• tmtnli'netlt an NGtl fJOf1'/ QI: 'h9 ccrw Wbmllttrd; or(C) Bw 
nparal1 l9!.Ltr or t1!t~m"<f!!Eti ll"ld\ldllll. flft~ IO 1111 Mll1d1al!on •1'4 ll'!lttldm.rl. numti.fl. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNO'M.EOGEMl!.NT TO BE RECEIVEO AT 
THE PLACI! OEStGNATEO FOR THE RECl!!PT OF OFFERS PRJOlt TO TH! HOU .. ANO DATE 8PECIFIEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION 01" YOUR OFFEN. lfby 
WUI of IN• 1m111<1m•Ml you "'Jn lo chlngt '" olftl' alflstfy 11.dlrl'llllM, ·~ dWloe m-r b• IMdl by llil9Ql'M\OI' ltl1•. ~ •ICl'I ..,.am"' l.tlw m1W Nltr1nc.1 
IQ lhl 1ollataUc::n lr'ld 11111 Ml~llll, Ind ii q~ld prlorto thll opei-*10 hout ltld ckl• IJa(:IAed. 

12.ACCOUNT1NGANDAP?ROPRIATIONDATA(ll~ Net Increase 1 $1, 489 , 4 3 2 . 90 
See Schedule 

n. THIS ITliM OHLY APPUl!S TCJ t.«)Oll'ICATIOM or COMTMCTllOl'lDEJ\I. IT MOD11•1u nil COMTftAtTIOlllD£111 MO. Al OllCIU•ID IM ITEM 14. 

CHECK O!E A.. TH!S CHANG!!: ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spttfif'/ aut~odtyJ THI!: CK<\NGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 11 ARE MADE lN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM IOA. 

rn 

u. 1<>'J)4ICI •lll·-~n 

X Bilateral, FAR Clause 52.243-3 "Changes - Time and Material or Labor Houra 11 

i.IMPClllTAHT: Con\Hctot Oisnol, l!Jl11~10$1gn'tlisc!C(lJl1\9fl\..,d1tl11rn l cop1Nlott.luu1"golllc.e 

, ... OESCRIFTJON OF AMENOl.IENTn.tOOIFICAl!ON (Qtvanizl'd bylJCF Millan llf.-d/lllJ,. iridudng colldl•llD'*twtlllCf ~ ~n.r wfl- ,. .. ,~.} 

DUNS Number: 127327677+0000 
The type of contract tar this task order is a hybrid that include& Time and Materials 
rates, and Firm Fixed Unit Rates. 

l. The purpose of this modification is to fund three (3) optional Contract Line Item 
Numbers (CLINs) on the Base Year period. The three (3) optional CLINe are lA, lF, and lG 
This modification also adds the rates on CL!N 0001, which was not included at the time of 
award. ~dditionally, this modification ia adding SubCLIN lH which is the ~)Other Direct 
Cost for funding the three (J) optional CLINs. 

Continued ... 
f'(cept u pio.,.dld htlllln, sll totma and com!Hlon1 Ill' th• docun'lllfll r.tu111c9d !11 ll.:n llA111 1DA. u hlrlttoro ... ~. ••m.lnl "'1thanlj..:I Mid In rul /om1 Vd 91\'Kt. 

IGC, DATE SIGNED 

S/~ Cl.oo:I' 



REFERENCE NO. OF Dl..- ~,.1ENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC- 06-D-0004 7 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00003 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

OOOlA 

0001 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

2. The total contract value is increased by 
$1,489,432.90 from $1,647 1 814.35 to $3,137,247.25. 

3. All other terms and conditions remain 
unchanged. 
Discount Terms: 

Net 30 
Delivery Location Code: DHS 
Department of Homeland Security 
245 Murray Lane 
Bldg. 410 
Washington DC 20528 

Mark For: 
Department of Homeland Security 
Office of Procurment Operations 
245 Murray Lane 
Bldg. 410 
Washington DC 20528 

FOB: Destination 
Period of Performance: 09/30/2007 to 09/09/2008 

Add Item OOOlA as follows: 

Task 1 - Performance Scorecards 

amount for this task is 

Scorecards 

amount for this task is 

Accounting Info: 
OITS008-000-IT-21-ll-00-000-02-05-0100-00-00-00-00 
-GE-OE-25-37-000000 
Funded: 

Change Item 0001 to read as followe(amount shown 
is the obligated amount): 

ISO Compliance Support for the base year. Period 
of Performance is September 30, 2007 through 
September 9, 2008. 

CLIN lA - Performance Scorecard (Optional) 
Continued 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 
UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

2 4 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

o.oo 

OPTIONAL FORM 3H (4-H) 
SpOMOr.d by GB~ 
FAA (~II Cl'R) ~3-110 



REFERENCE NO. OF DL. ,ENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-0-0004 7 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00003 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

QUANTITY UNIT 

OOOlH 

Accounting Info: 
OITSOOl-000-IT-21-11-01-000-02-05-0100-00-00-00-00 
-GE-OE-25-37-00-000000 
Funded: $0.00 

Add Item OOOlH as follows: 

Thie PR is to MOD Task Order# HSHQDC-07-J-00677 
to fund Optional CLINS lA Performance Scorecard, 
lF Helpdesk Support, and lG Adhoc Reporting. 

~t~~~~.!~e~~ec~~~a~a!~~~=~e:;rn;a::•:n~~!fl1fJ~~!!!!f1!11!11~ 
fa! r~''') 
CLINs lA, lF, and lG. 
The total NOT-TO-EXCEED amount for Other Direct 
Cost is ll12:1~~llll!I 

Accounting Info: 
OITSOOB-000-IT-21-11-00-000-02-05-0100-00-00-00-00 
-GE-OE-25-37-000000 
Funded: Ii'~(~"'~~· w;&t;>z. ,~)/~"""Bk-'-

COilt inued ... 

NSN 75.40-01-152-&Ge7 

(C) (D) 

UNITPRJCE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

3 4 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-M) 
Spon1orod by GBA 
FAA (41 CFR) 53.1 to 



REFERENCE NO. OF D • ..1ENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-00047 /HSHQDC-07-J-00677 /P00003 

NAME OF OFFEROA OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

OOO!G 

OOOlF 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

Add Item OOOlG as follows: 

Task 7 - Adhoc Report 

amount for this task is 

Task 7 - Systems Architect -

~ ii~~'i:l'i~~~ 
The tota1 NOT-TO-EXCEED amount for this task is 

Accounting Info: 
OITSOOB-OOO-IT-21-11-00-000-02-0S-0100-00-00-00-00 
-GE-OE-25-37-000000 
Funded:!!l[Jll]~~!i1iiliil! 

Add Item OOOlF as follows: 

This PR is to MOD Task Order# HSHQDC-07-J-00677 
to fund Optional CLINS lA Performance Scorecard, 
lF Helpdesk Support, and lG Adhoc Reporting. 

Task 6 - Helpdeak Support 
Information Technology Consultant 

'~~~1~a~,~~~11EED amount for this task is 

Task 6 - Helpdesk Support 
system Architect - !i~~!l!il!:)'!l~j~~~~~ls~4l ~ 

t£!~0'.@:ilf.~~~ 
The total NOT-TO-EXCEED amount for this task is 

Accounting Info: 
OITSOOB-OOO-IT-21-ll-00-000-02-0S-0100-00-00-00-00 
-GE-OE-25-37-000000 
Funded: 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

4 4 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 3311 (4-38) 
SPQl!IOft'dbyG$A. 
FAA (411 CFR) 53.110 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11, CONTRACT lO CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

l I 3 
2. AMENDMENT/J\.IOOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE "4. REOUISITIONiPURCHASE REC. NO. 15· PROJECT NO. (If 1ppfc1~ 

P00002 See Block 16C RUI0-08-00099 
6.ISSU.EOBY CODE DHS/OPO/XTAC 1. AOMIH!STERED BY («ofhtf lh•n ii.m 6) CODE IDHS/OPO/ITAC 

o.s. Dept. of Homeland Security 
Office of Procurement Operations 
Information Tech. Acquisition Div. 
245 Murray Lane, SW 
Building 410 
Washinqton DC 20528 
8. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nrl.,"'1Ht c;owl)', Stai. 1/ld'llP CodfJ 

KA DIX SYSTEMS LLC 
4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE 

OITE 700 s 
A RLINGTON VA 222031649 

cooe 1273278770000 FACIUT\' CODE 

Department of Homeland Security 
Office of Procurement Ops. (ITACJ 
245 Murray Drive 
Bldg. 410 
Washington cc 20528 

~ 
&AAMENOMENTOFSOLICITATIONNO. 

9B, OATEO (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A MOOIFICATJON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. x HSHQDC-06-D-00047 
HSHQDC-07-J-00677 
100. CA.TED (SEE rTEN 11) 

09/26/2007 
11. THllrtEM ONLYAPPUl!B TOAM!N ,..ENTB OF ......u"tT~11uw:11 

0Tho above f\Ulnb9rlld aollcilaliOn I• amended•• HI forth In !lam 1.4. Tl\.fl hout and dale iipedftod for receipt of Offtra 0ll ax1endld. Oil not exlllndld, 
O!l'Gfl must adcnowledge~celpt ol lhl1 amalldmenl prior to !he hour and dale lpOCilled In lhe aOllc:i!llkm or a ame.ndad. by one of tll9 ~El method•:(•) By ccmp/tting 

I/ams 8 end 15, and relWJll'\g ooplea Of 1111 umendm.nl; (b) By acknowll<lglng rec1_,1 oflh11 mnondmtnl onMd'!copyol lhs ofl'er IUbmlllld: ot (c} ~ 
s.t?a•ato letter or lakgn1m which l(lc!IXfu a refarenee to. tht IOlleilaHon and arnondmenl riumbtlrl. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNO\\l.EOGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULl' JN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFEFt. lfby 
vlrtu~ of 1hi1 amendmont )'Otl desl(lll lo dtl/'IQI" an of'feralrucly 'ubmllled, iuctl ctmngo may bl mudo byteloonlm ot !.tl«. providad ••ch telegram ot faller mates 
relcmmce lo the so!lcita!!ro and this !!Tl!!Jdmtml nnd js rpiwtd DllOt lo !f111 openlna floor t&nd ®It! appcil'i!d. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION OATA(lfrwqu'm(I Net Increase: 
OITSOOS-000-IT-21-ll-00-000-02-05-0100-00-00-00-00-GE-OE-25-37-000000 

$427,814.35 

13. nus llEM ONL v APPLIES TO UODH9CATION OF CONTRAOT$10RD~. IT MODIFl!!S THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. Ali oa.cRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

~CKON~ A. THI SCHANGE OR.DER IS ISSUEO PURSUANT 'TO: (S;»cHy sulhodty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE !N THE CONTRACT 
OROER NO. JN ITEM 10A. 

e. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AOMINISTRAYIVE CHANGES ($Udl .. di•~·,,, p1)'fng omce. 
•ppteprildon dato, •I.e.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSLlllNT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FARA3.103{b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0, OTHER (Spadfy typtl ofmodiffr;11ton 1rxl aulhatl(y) 

X Bilateral agreement of parties. 
E. IMPORTANT: Conlnlcior 

1"'1. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMOOIFICATION (Orga~lfd by VCF seclion haMifttJll, i11cAldln111oJkJf1tlon..tonnct wb}tct 1NNe1\WI.,. fN:JJb/9.) 

DONS Number: 127327877+0000 
l. subCLIN lB entitled 11 Information Security Tool Center Management (Optional} is hereby 
exercised and funded in the amount of Jll~~~,Jt. 

2. subCLIN lE entitled, "·Assi.stance Visits (Optional) is hereby exercised and funded in 
the amount of 

3. CLIN 0003 entitled "Other Direct Costs - Travel" ls hereby incorporated and funded in 
the amount of XXXXXXX. The following language concerning travel is hereby incorporated: 
"Travel may be required in the performance of this requirement. In addition to the EAGLE 
contract travel Clause H6.l, if ttavel is requiredr the Contractor must obtain travel 
Continued ... 
e:~cepl ai; FHlvidl!d 1'1•~n. oll lmna and cond\tlan1 orlho dOOJm.nl rel'oronced 1·n ll&m 9Aor 10A, as 1'1ore1ofore1 chang:od, remains und'tattood ll!ld In kill ton:io and erJld. 

15/\. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ~Ol'prinl) 16A. NA.I.CE ANDTITlE OF CONTRACTINGCFACER {T)?)I otpri'IO 

'D th s 6r +'-'-'-''-'-'-"---1---'~-=:o==;---t 

NSN 7540·01-1.52-8070 
Provlt;Krs edition U/111$ablo 

18C. DATE SIGNED 

02..(11 /uo&' 

Pre~byGSA 

0

FAA (48CFR) S'J.2'13 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQDC-06-D-00047/HSHQDC-07-J-00677/P00002 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

authorization from the Contracting Officer's 
Technical Representative (COTR) prior to the 
start of any travel. All travel costs, including 
per diem and private auto mileage rates shall be 
in accordance with the Federal Travel Regulations 
(FTR) (for travel in 48 contiguous states), the 
Joint Travel Regulations, DoD civilian personnel, 
volume 2, Appendix A (for travel to Alaska, 
Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. territories and 
possessions), and if required by the sow, the 
Standardized Regulations (Government Civilians, 
Foreign Areas), Section 925, "Maximum Travel Per 
Diem Allowances for Foreign Areas" {for travel 
not covered in the Federal Travel Regulations or 
Joint Travel Regulations) . Travel expenses shall 
be separately identified on invoices accompanied 
by all paid receipts during the time of travel. 

The Contractor personnel working in the 
Washington, DC metropolitan area will not be paid 
local travel costs." 
Delivery' 09/08/2008 
Discount Terms: 

Net 30 
Delivery Location Code: DHS 
Department of Homeland Security 
245 Murray Lane 
Bldg. 410 
Washington DC 20528 

FOB: Destination 
Period of Performance: 09/30/2007 to 09/09/2008 

Add Item OOOllB as follows: 

OOOllB Information Security Toal Center Management 
Product/Service Code: 0302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Add Item OOOllE as follows: 

OOOllE Assistance Visits 
Product/Service Code: D302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Add Item 0003 as follows: 
Continued ... 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AGE OF 

2 3 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 330(4-llCI) 
Spol\.or.d by GSA. 
FAR/48CFR\S3.110 



REFERENCE NO. OF OOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET HSHQOC-06-0-0004 7 /HSHQOC-07-J-00677 /P00002 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(A) (B) 

0003 Other Pirect Costs - Travel. (Baae Period) 
Product/Service Code: 0302 
Product/Service Description: ADP SYSTEMS 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

QUANTITY 

(C) 
UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(D) (E) 

OF 

AMOUNT 

(Fl 

OPTIO~L FORM 330(4-66) 
SpoNOl'*i by GSA 
FAR/48CFR1153.110 

3 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 1 
2. AMENOMENTIMOD1FICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If applicabl&) 

POOOOl 10110/2007 
6.ISSUEO BY CODE DHS/OPO/ITAC 7, ADMINISTERED BY (lfothar than /tam 6) CODE IDHS/OPO/ITAC 

U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security Department of Homeland Security 
Off ice of Procurement Operations Off ice of Procurement Ops. (ITAC) 
Information Tech. Acquisition Div. 245 Murray Drive 
245 Murray Lane, SW Bldg. 410 
Building 410 Washington DC 20528 
Washinaton oc 20528 
B. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., slrool Cl:l1mty, Siar. and ZIP Code) 

M 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

KADIX SYSTEMS LLC 
4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE 90, DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

SUITE 700 
ARLINGTON VA 222031649 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. x HSHQDC-06-0-00047 

HSHQDC-07-J-00677 
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

CODE 1273278770000 FACILITY CODE 09/26/2007 

11. THIS ITEM ONL V APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solldta\lon is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offe1' Dis exlended. Dis not el!tended. 
Olfers must acl<nowledge recelpt Of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the 50licitallon or as amended, by ono of the foHowlng methods: (a) By complellng 

Items a and 15, and reltJmlng copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this ame11dment on each copy rA. the offer $Ubmitted: or (c) By 

separate letter or telegram which lndudos a reference to lhe solicitation and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR ANO DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ll by 
virtue of this am,,-idmenl you destre tod'lange an offer already submitted, sucti change may be made by 1elegram or letter. provided each telegram or letter makes 
reference lo the solicilalion and this amepdment and is mce!ved orta lo the openino hour end de le specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Schedule 
13. THIS ITEM ONL 'f APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OFCONTRAC1'SIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE 

x 

A. b~&:CR~~~I~ 'fr~~Efo:e ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SplJcify authofily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE JN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation ds/o, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED !NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and au/horlly) 

E. IMPORTANT: contractor Ii] 1s not. 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the !Muing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODIFJCATION (OfrJanized by UCF section hfJIJdings, fndudfng .solk:itationlcontmct subjtJcl maft&r WhlJfU feasibld.) 

Tax ID Number: l[iif(Y~lillJl 

DUNS Number: 127327877+0000 

The purpose of this modification is to change contracting officers. 

Thus, 

The pre-award Contracting Officer Courtney Byrd 
Contracting Officer Irma Scott. Irma Scott may 

has been changed to the Administrative 
be reached at 202-447llfdtiji 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
Period of Performance: 09/30/2007 to 09/09/2008 

Except as provided herein, all lefms and conditions of the documen1 referenced In item 9A or 10A. as herelofae changed, remains unchanged and in fUll force and eff&Ct. 

1 SA NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prfnt) 16A. NAME AND TITlE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typo or pnflt) 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signatum (lf per$Cll a~thorlwd lo ~n) 

NSN 7540-01-152-6070 
Previous ediUon unusable 

15C. CATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED 

ID- \l)-D1 
D FORM 30 (REV. 1Q.83) 

Preaoibed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



ORDER rOR SUPPLIES OR SERVICE& I PAGE i PAGES 

IMPORTANT: Mlrilllll "''"'"'---- ttnd na...,.Wlth contractandloronltr numbers. I 1 3 

f, DAT£ OF ORDER 2. CONTRACT NO. (If .nyJ 6.SH!PTO: 

09/26/2007 
HSHODC-06-D-00047 

a. NAME OF CONSIGNEE 

l.ORDERNO. 14. RalUISITICIWRE~REMCE NO. 

HSHQDC-07-J-00677 RUI0-07-00406 Department of Homeland Security 
-
5. ISSUINO OFFICE (Adchu ccn.Jfl(lfl0'1nce !OJ b. STREET ADORESS u.s. Dept. of Homeland Security 245 Murray Lane 
Office ot Procurement operations Bldg. HO 
Intonn.ation Tech. Acquisition Div. 
245 Murray Lane, SW 
Building 410 c.CITY Id.STATE!: 1.ZIPCOOE 
Washinaton DC 20520 Washington DC 20528 
7.TO: f.SHIPVIA 

a. NAME OF COKTRACTOR 
l<ADIX SYSTEMS LLC 

8. TIPE Of ORDER 
b. COMPAHY NAME 

Oa.PURCHASE Ii] b. DELIVERY 

c. STREET ADDRESS REFERENCE YOUR: 

4245 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE Exc-.pt IOI' bilk'lg in.tNdlonl QI\"" 
SUITE 700 

rwwtf'M, .,.. dlllYefy tl'der 11 

subjld io natruc1lonl canlttr.d en 

Plea1 Mnllhlhl f~ on "•tel'mt 
lh'11'de ot'fy d IHI b'm wrJ ll 

lwled lutifed to N l9nm and 
Ind oondlllON lPfCil'otd l.ln bOlh tld .. d. o:xd0cnlol'lh9ab~ 

d.C!TY ] '·STATE'. \ r. _ZIP CODE 
Ill!• ordet 1nd on the •ll8chlld llhtti. If """""" ARLINGTON VA 122203l649 
.ny, inQudlng Om!IYOtY •• kldlcated. 

G. ACCOUNTINCi AND APPRoPRJATlON DATA 10. REQUISITIONING OFFICE 
See Schedule Department of Homeland Security 
11. BUSINESS CV.SSIFM:ATION (Clwck appropriate boKl••JJ 12. F.0.8. p01NT 

fXJ •.SMALL 0 b. 011'4ER THAN SMALL 0 e. DISADVANTAGED Qg.OERVICE- Destination DISAB\.f:D 
D d. WOMEN-OWNED O•.HUBZaie D f, EMERGING SMAU VETERAN-

BUSINESS ··--
13. Pl.ACEOF 14. GOVERN~ENT BIL NO. 15. DELIVER TO F.o.e. POIHl' IS. DlSCOUNT TERMS 

ON OR BEFORE(~) 
•· INSPECTION I b. ACCEPTANCIO 
Destination Destination 

17. SCHEDULE' (SH tr.W# lr:ir R9#«1/Cfl1J 

rTEMNO. 
l•l 

"'""""" 

SUPPllES OR SERVICES 

l•l 

Tax ID Number, i!l!!:~lm\\5 
DUNS Number: i 2";f] -l'7'7'.rcfo'oo 
The purpose ot this Task Order is to 
provide ISO Compliance Support to the 
tnformation security Office (ISO) in 
accordance with Kadix quotation submitted 
Continued ... 

QUAhTllY 
ORDERED UNIT 

(el (d) 

18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 

21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 

•.NAME Department of Homeland Securitv 

INStRtlenONS b. sms.a ADORESS Departmental Operations Branch 
Room 3621 0NREV8f8': (a'P.O.Bo~J 

245 Murray Lane, SW 
Building 410 

UNIT 
PRICE 

"' 

20. IHVOICE NO. 

AMOUNT 
(Q 

$1,220,000.00 

c,-.7c1TY=:"'."~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.,------r,~.=~=p=co~o~•o--~~~;$1,220,ooo.oo 

Washington 2 0529 
22. UNITEO STATES OF AMERICi\ 23. NAME (T~) 

BY tSJQMluroJ lilrrrrir... Courtney Byrd 
,... TmE: COHTAACTINGORDERING OFFICER 

AIJTMOftlZlO l'Oft LOCAL Rlf'ftOOUCTION 
Pl'IEVIOIJIS l:!CCTIOH f«>l llJ:aAaLt: 

Net 30 

QUANTITY 
ACCEPTED 

(g) 

17(1'1) 
TOTAL 
(Q:rtlt . ..... ) 
~ 

17~) 

""'"" TOTAL 

~ 



IMPORTAHT: Martt all_,........_ end -rs will\ ............... andlol' Ofdw ......... ~. 

DATE OF ORDER ICONTRACTNO. 

09/26/2007 HSHODC-06-D-00047 

ITEMNO. 

(A) 

SUPPl1£SJSERVICES 

(8) 

on September 20, 2007 under Task order 
Request HSHQDC-07-R-00181 and as set forth 
herein. 

The "t.ype of contract" for this Task Order 
is a hybrid that 'includes 
Time-and-Materials rates, and Firm Fixed 
unit Rates. 

The total not-to-exceed ceiling amount for 
thie Task order ia $6.328,422.40. 

The contractor shall perform CLIN lC -
Compliance Review and CLIN 10 - Financial 
Audits Remediation Support for a period of 
performance Eleven (11) months and twelve 
(12) days after award. 

Contractor agrees to furnish and deliver 
all items set forth or otherwise identified 
above and on any ~dditional sheets subject 
to the tenns and conditions specified 
herein. 

/'dmin Office' 
Department of Homeland security 
Office of Procurement Ops. (!TAC) 
245 Murray Drive 
Bldg. '10 
waahington DC 20528 

Mark For: 
Department of Homeland Security 
Off ice of Procurment operations 
24 5 M~rray Lane 
Bldg. '10 
Washington DC 20528 

Accounting Info: 

QUANTITY UNIT 
ORDER El 

tC) (DI 

OITSOOl-OOO-IT-21-11-01-000-02-os-0100-oo-oo 
-oo-oo-GE-OE-25-37-00-000000 

0001 

Period of Performance: 09/30/2007 to 
09/09/2008 

ISO Compliance Support for the baee year. 
Period of Performance is September 30, 2007 
through September 9, 2008. 

continued ... 

utl!T 
PRICE 

(E) 

TOTAL CARRIED FO!\WARD TO 19T PAGE <rrEM 17<H)) 

PAGE OF PAGES 

2 

I
ORDE~NO. 

HSHODC-07-J-00677 

AMOUNT 

IF) 

1,220,000.00 

3 

OUAKTITV 
ACCEPTED 

(0) 

OPTlClfW.. l'QIM.1411-.Mff 
-~,.. 

rM(411Cffl.lhlt:l(<j 



ITEM NO. 

(A) 

0002 

ORDER FOR SUPPLIES OR SERVICES 
S HEDULE • CONTIN ATION 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

CLrN lA w Performance Scorecard (Optional) 
CLtN is - Informatton security Tool Center 
Management (Optional) 
CLIN lC compliance Review 
CLtN lD 
Support 
CLIN lE 
CJ...IN lF 
CLIN lG 

Financial Audits Remediation 

Assistance Visits (Optional) 
Helpdesk support {Optional) 
~dhoc Reporting (Optional) 

ISO Compliance Support for tne Option year 
one (l). Period of Performance ia 
September 10, 2008 through September 9, 
2009. 

CLIN 2A - Performance Scorecard 
CLIN 28 - Information Security Tool Center 
Management 
CLIN 2C Compliance Review 
CLIN 20 Financial Audits Remediation 
Support 
CLIN 28 
CLIN 2F 
CLIN 2G 

Assistance Visits 
- Helpdeek support 

Mhoc Reporting 

Name and Title of Signer 

{type or print) 

Date of Acceptance 

ro 

Amount: $0.00(0ption Line Item) 
09/29/2008 

The total amount of award: $1,220,000.00, 
The obligation for this award is shown in 
box 17(i). 

QUANTITY UNIT 
OROEREO 

(CJ (D) 

UNIT 
PRICE 

(E) 

TOTALCA!V!J€0FORWARDTO18TPAGE !ITEM 17lH» 

PAGE OF fo'GES 

3 3 

ORDER NO. 
HSHQDC-01-J-00677 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

0. 00 

QUANTITY 
ACW'TED 

(G) 

~L,QlllllM1!1'1'¥.Mlll 

fll'-~U~= 



Statement of Work (SOW) 
for 

Support Services for the Department of Homeland Security (OHS) 
Information Security Compliance Program 

1. PURPOSE 

The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Information Security Office (ISO) seeks a 
contractor to support the operational aspects of implementing the annual Information 
Security Performance Plan and supporting reporting requirements, Federal Information 
Security Management Act (FISMA), Federal Managers' Financial Integrity Act 
(FMFIA), and Federal Financial Management Improvement Act (FFMIA) compliance, 
and other program support tasks. The contractor shall be responsible for implementing 
defined, repeatable processes for completing routine activities (e.g., monthly or weekly 
reporting) and ensuring the accuracy of the data being reported. 

The contractor shall be responsible for managing and implementing the support tools 
necessary to support accomplishment of this Statement of Work (SOW). These tools and 
resources provide the primary mechanism for data collection and reporting but may be 
supplemented with on-site visits as necessary to validate data. The current DHS 
Information Assurance (IA) Compliance System includes: 

• TrustedAgent FISMA (TAF) - Provides the annual National Institute of Standards 
and Technology (NIST) Special Publication (SP) 800-53 self-assessment, 
centralized Plan of Action and Milestones (POA&M) support, audit report 
tracking, and Federal Information Security Management Act (FISMA) reporting. 

• Risk Management System (RMS) - Provides an enterprise-wide certification and 
accreditation (C&A) capability. 

• Integrated Inventory Database (lID)- Provides a centralized data source for 
reporting that integrates elements from the previous two tools and other sources as 
identified by DHS. 

• Managed Services/Help Desk- Supports the tools previously mentioned and 
provide subject matter expertise for the Information Security Compliance 
Program and assists the ISO with IA Compliance training and educating users. 

2. MISSION 

The mission of the DHS Information Security Program is to provide the Department a 
secure and trusted computing environment. Information security is an essential business 
function, critical to enabling DHS to conduct its operations and deliver service to the 
public. The DHS information security program provides direct support to the 
Department's missions. 

1 
FINALv 1.4 

5 September 2007 



Under the leadership of the Chieflnformation Security Officer (CISO), the DHS 
Information Security Program supports the Department's implementation of all 
applicable regulatory requirements including the Computer Security Act, FISMA, the 
Clinger-Cohen Act, relevant Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars, 
Executive Orders, and Homeland Security Presidential Directives (HSPD). 

The CISO has established a 5-year plan for improving the overall Information Security at 
the Department. In support of that 5-year plan, the CJSO defines annual Performance 
Plan metrics and objectives for addressing weaknesses and improving the overall posture 
of the DHS Information Security Program. This SOW supports the implementation of 
the annual targets necessary to make progress. 

3. BACKGROUND 

The ISO currently operates multiple contract vehicles for the collection, validation and 
reporting of compliance and program related data. Jn order to streamline this process and 
integrate the various tasks into a more cohesive approach, the tasks from multiple 
contract vehicles are consolidated in this SOW. 

4. SCOPE 

The contractor shall provide assistance, as required by the Government to support the 
DHS Information Security Office and its mission. 

The government reserves the right to add, delete, or modify any or all of the tasks 
referenced in this SOW based on the current requirements of the Departments 
Information Security Office. All tasks, unless otherwise specified, are to be considered 
as on-going and should not require follow on information at the end of each performance 
period unless otherwise directed by DHS. 

Should the requirements for a task be subject to change, either pursuant to Federal 
Regulations or Congressional mandate, modifications to the SOW may be necessary and 
implemented by a modification of the contract. 

Tasks 

1. Performance Scorecards - The contractor shall generate accurate and timely 
department-wide and component-specific performance scorecards as defined by 
the annual DHS Information Security Performance Plan. The scorecards are used 
for reporting compliance and progress to both the DHS Chief Information Officer 
(CIO) Council and the DHS Information System Security Board (ISSB) among 
others. The contractor will deliver the scorecard with not errors no later than the 
5th of each month or other times as agreed upon by the government and the 
contractor. The contractor will correct any errors discovered by the government 
within 8 hours of notification of the error. Responsiveness and number of errors 
will be noted in writing in the government's monthly contractor performance 
evaluation review (CPER). All scorecard rework resulting from contractor errors 
will be accomplished at not cost to the government. 

2 
FINALv 1.4 

5 September 2007 



2. Information Security Tool Content Management - The contractor shall maintain 
the DHS IA Compliance System content to ensure that the tools/resources align 
with the evolving DHS policy, handbooks, guidance, and operations. The 
contractor will provide a monthly report of changes completed or pending. All 
changes to policy, handbooks, guidance, and information security operations will 
be reflected in the DHS IA Compliance content within 5 days of notification on 
the need for a change in content. The contractor will be evaluated for 
responsiveness and number of error in writing in the monthly CPER. All content 
rework resulting from contractor errors will be accomplished at not cost to the 
government. 

3. Compliance Reviews - The contractor shall conduct compliance reviews, e.g. 
"document reviews and on-site visits, to verify the quality and accuracy of data 
reported to the DHS IA Compliance System by the Components. DHS collected 
approximately 8,000 documents are part of the DHS Information Security Office 
activities in Fiscal Year 2006. That number is expected to increase in future 
years. Compliance review methodologies shall be documented by the contractor 
and approved by the government. Contractor performance will be evaluated 
based on the percentage of acceptable/rejected documents reviewed by the team 
verses the number of documents later found to be unacceptable/acceptable by the 
government during its quality review. The variance will not exceed 0.5%. 

4. Financial Audits Remediation Support - The contractor shall provide technical 
support to the remediation process, component training, and support for audit 
response. The contractor shall also support the ISO Program Weakness 
Remediation process. The contractor shall develop and maintain processes for 
weakness management. 

5. Assist Visits - The contractor shall conduct component and system level assist 
visits as requested. Assist visits are focused on helping end-users implement 
specific policy or compliance requirements, such as Certification and 
Accreditation (C&A) document improvements, and financial and IT security 
weakness remediation. The contractor and the Government will coordinate to 
develop schedules and reviews on an on-going basis. .Contractor performance 
will be evaluated on a monthly basis in the CPER based adherence to agreed upon 
schedule and component feedback. Component feedback will address subject 
matter expertise of the reviewer and preparation to conduct the review. 

6. Subject Matter Expertise -The contractor shall provide subject matter experts 
(SMEs) to support the DHS IA Compliance System. The SME(s) shall be 
knowledgeable about the DHS IA Compliance System toolset, the FJSMA 
Reporting process, DHS Information Security Policy, and NIST Risk 
Management Processes (e.g., NIST SP 800-37 C&A Process; NIST 800-53 and 
800-53A security controls). The contractor shall also provide SMEs that are 
knowledgeable of financial auditing standards and SMEs that are knowledgeable 
about POA&M processes and management. 

7. Help Desk Support - The contractor shall provide DHS with information security 
analyst(s) to provide training and help desk support in support of the DHS IA 

3 
FlNALv 1.4 

5 September 2007 



Compliance System. This includes any specific system and database 
administration support necessary to maintain the DHS IA Compliance System. 
The contractor shall provide technical support to assist DHS personnel and 
contractors in the operation and administration of the IA Compliance System and 
the associated software enhancements, including Tier-2 technical help desk 
support. Technical support shall be provided through e-mail and phone during 
business hours, Monday through Friday from 8 :30 AM EST to 5 :30 PM EST. 
Contractor performance will be evaluated based on industry standard helpdesk 
metrics. Contractor will propose and then negotiate with the government a set 
metrics. 

8. Ad-hoc Reporting - The contractor shall provide ad-hoc reporting as requested by 
the Government to support quick tum-around requirements. The contractor will 
be evaluated based on timeliness of such reports. Timeliness will be negotiated 
on a case-by-case basis for each report. 

5. PERIOD AND PLACE OF PERFORMANCE 

The period of performance shall be for one (I) base year from the date of award 
notification or notice to proceed and one (I) additional option period of 12 months for a 
total of 24 months. Option year period of performance is subject to budget constraints, 
contractor performance, and or needs of the government. 

The contractor shall perform the work under this contract at the DHS facility indicated 
below or at other DHS locations as directed. The Contractor may perform work at the 
contractor site upon written approval of the COTR. 

Department of Homeland Security 
Building 1 
Nebraska A venue Complex 
380 I Nebraska A venue, NW 
Washington, DC 20016 

6. POINTS OF CONTACT 

Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR) 

Name: 
Title: 
Office: 
Agency: 
Mailing Address: 

Mailstop: 
Phone Nwnber: 
Email: 

Information Security Office 
Department of Homeland Security 
245 Murray Drive, Building 410 
Washington, DC 20528 
NAC, Bid 1, Room 10030 

4 
FINAL v 1.4 

5 September 2007 



Program Manager 
Name: 
Title: 
Office: 
Agency: 
Mailing Address: 

Mailstop: 
Phone Number: 
Email: 

7. SECURITY 

D@rt11i~~lMl~C• 
t.Zi:<1~~8'J!P~~J~ 

Director, Compliance Program 
Information Security Office 
Department of Homeland Security 
245 Murray Drive, Building 410 
Washington, DC 20528 
NAC, Bldg 1, Room 10029 

The contractor shall be required to comply with all DHS 4300 Policy and Handbooks for 
personnel and information security. Performance of this work requires the Contractor to 
gain access to sensitive but unclassified (SBU) and potentially classified information. 
SBU is unclassified information for official use only. 

This task order shall incorporate Section H-12, H-13, H-17, I.2, I.3, 1.13, and I.14 of the 
contractors Project EAGLE contract. 

The contractor shall conform to all security requirements contained in 4300 A and B and 
the applicable security clauses in the Eagle contract: 

H. 12, Disclosure of"Official Use Only" Information Safeguards 

H. 13, Disclosure oflnformation - Official Use Only 

H.17, Contractor's Employee Identification 

1.2, Security Requirements for Unclassified IT Resources (HSAR 3052.204-70) 

52.204-2 Security Clause Requirements. 
As prescribed in 4.404(a), insert the following clause: 
Security Requirements (Aug 1996) 
(a) This clause applies to the extent that this contract involves access to information 
classified "Top Secret." 
(b) The Contractor shall comply with-
(!) The Security Agreement (DD Form 441), including the National Industrial Security 
Program Operating Manual (DOD 5220.22-M); and 
(2) Any revisions to that manual, notice of w.hich has been furnished to the Contractor. 
( c) If, subsequent to the date of this contract, the security classification or security 
requirements under this contract are changed by the Government and ifthe changes cause 
an increase or decrease in security costs or otherwise affect any other term or condition of 
this contract, the contract shall be subject to an equitable adjustment as if the changes 
were directed under the Changes clause of this contract. 
( d) The Contractor agrees to insert terms that conform substantially to the language of 
this clause, including this paragraph ( d) but excluding any reference to the Changes 
clause of this contract, in all subcontracts under this contract that involve access to 
classified information. 

5 
FINALv 1.4 

5 September 2007 



(End of clause) 

Implementing Instructions for Compliance with HSAR clause 3052.204-71, "Contractor 
Employee Access. (Please see attachment 1) 

I.13, Qualifications of Contractor Employees (HSAR 3052.237-70) 

l.14, Information Technology Systems Access for Contractors (HSAR 3052.237. 71) 

I.IS, Contractor Screening for Unclassified IT Access (HSAR 3052.237-72) 

Security Clearance 

This task order routinely encompasses exposure to sensitive and non-intelligence 
classified material and as such requires a security clearance at a Secret level and for 
select individuals Top Secret. A DoD Contract Security Classification Specification, DD 
Form 254 is attached. Due to the sensitivity of information, a single scope background 
investigation will be required for critical personnel. 

If there are questions concerning the suitability of a contract employee following such 
background investigation(s), notification and an opportunity to respond will be provided 
to the employee. If the employee is found unsuitable, Treasury will inform the 
Contractor and the Contracting Officer. No Contractor employee may begin duty under 
this contract without a successful background investigation. DHS will absorb any costs 
directly related to background investigations of contract personnel. 

All Contractor personnel performing on this task order must be United States citizens. 
DHS will provide the Contractor questionnaire forms for access into certain DHS 
facilities, as necessary. All forms will be submitted and an approval received by DHS 
Personnel Security before access to the respective facility will be granted. 

(8) Other Special Requirements 

Personnel Changes 

During the first sixty- (60) days of the task order, the Contractor shall not make any 
personnel changes unless an individual's sudden illness, death, or termination of 
employment necessitates such substitutions. In case of these occurrences, the Contractor 
shall notify the Contracting Officer and On-site COTR promptly and submit 
documentation pertaining to the proposed substitution in writing at least fifteen (15) days 
in advance, and thirty (30) days in advance, if security clearances are to be obtained in 
advance of the proposed substitution. 

The Contractor must provide a detailed explanation of the circumstances causing the 
proposed substitution. All resumes submitted for each proposed substitution must have 
qualifications that are equal to or superior to the qualifications of the persoQ being 
substituted to perform the work under this task order. 

The Contracting Officer and On-site COTR shall evaluate the resume of each request to 
verify the qualifications of every new employee being assigned to this task order. 

References 

6 
FINAL v 1.4 

S September 2007 



I 
I 
! 

9. List of Deliverables for 

Support Services for the DHS Information Security Compliance Program 

Task Activitv Reference Deliverable 
I. Performance Scorecards a) Department-wide and 

component-specific 
scorecards that measure 
performance against the 
metrics established in the 
DHS Information Security 
Performance Plan 

2. Information Security a) Up-to-date content for 
Tool Content Management the DHS IA Compliance 

System that is aligned with 
applicable department 
policies, handbooks, 
guidance, and management 
directives (operations) on 
information security. 
b) Change requests 
documenting the type of 
change, the reason for the 
change, and who requested 
the change; 
c) A monthly report 
summarizing the number of 
pending change requests 
and status of each. 

3. Compliance Reviews a) Documented verification 
of the accuracy and quality 
of data entered into the 
DHS IA Compliance 
System. Results of 
completed reviews and 
status of will be captured in 
a report consisting of what 

1 
was reviewed, who 
performed the review, and 
outcome of review. 
b) Compliance Reviews 
Methodolm!v 

4. Financial Audits a) Weekly report capturing 
Remediation Support the type of support 

provided, who requested the 
sunnort, who provided the 

7 

Due Date/Frequency 
5'" day of each month 

BJ close of business on the 
5 day from date ofrequest 

By close of business the 
next working day 

5'" day of each month 

By close of business on the 
next day following the 
completion of the review 

I 0 days from date of 
contract a ward 
By close of business each 
Friday 

FINALv 1.4 
5 September 2007 



support, and the specific 
audit finding the support 
was directed towards. 
b) Documented processes 
that satisfy specific audit 
findings 
c) Documented procedures 
that satisfy specific audit 
findings 
d) Documented 
management responses to 
audits 

5. Assistance Visits a) Summary report 
documenting the nature of 
the visit, the type of 
assistance provided, who 
requested the assistance, 
who provided the 
assistance, and a reference 
to specific performance 
metrics and/or departmental 

. goals and objectives. 
6. Subject Matter Expertise a) Whitepapers 

b) Concept of Operations 
(CONOPS) documents 

7. Help Desk Support a) Help desk operations 
methodology which 
includes how the 
government will track 
timeliness and quality of 
sunnort orovided. 
b) Customer satisfaction 
survey form and statistical 
sampling methodology 
based on industry standard 

I 
. criteria relevant to assessing 

I support for the DHS 
Information Security Office 
operations and tools 
c) Customer satisfaction 
survey results 
d) Sunnort statistics 
e) DHS IA Compliance 
System performance 
monitoring and availabilitv 

8 

Within I 0 days from date of 
assignment 

Within 10 days from date of 
assignment 

Within 5 days from date of 
assignment 

B~ close of business on the 
51 day following 
completion of each visit. 

Within 15 days from date of 
assiimment 
Within 15 days from date of 
assignment 
10 days from date of 
contract award 

10 days from date of 
contract award 

5"' day of each month 

5'" day of each month 
sm day of each month 

FINALv 1.4 
5 September 2007 



reports 
8. Ad-hoc Reporting Report development and 

generation 

DHS Office of Security 

OHS, Office of Security 
Personnel Security Staff 
Attn: Ora Smith 
Washington, DC 20528 
Telephone: 202-772-9871 

9 

As requested 

FINAL v 1.4 
5 September 2007 


